
 

 

Agenda - Llywydd’s Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 6 November 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Huw Gapper 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

seneddllc@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(9.30)   

 

2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission's financial estimate 2021/22 

and five-year plan 

(9.35 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 84)  

Paper 1 – Financial Estimate of the Electoral Commission 

Paper 1, Annex A – Financial Estimate of the Electoral Commission 

Paper 2 – Electoral Commission five-year plan 

Paper 3 – Advice from the Welsh Ministers on the Electoral Commission’s 

financial estimates and five year plan 

Paper 4 – Report from The Comptroller and Auditor General on the Electoral 

Commission’s estimates 21/22 

Paper 5 – Additional information from the Electoral Commission 

 

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE – Electoral Commissioner, Wales 

Bob Posner – Chief Executive, Electoral Commission 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Kieran Rix – Director, Finance and Corporate Services, Electoral Commission 

Rhydian Thomas – Head of Electoral Commission, Wales, Electoral 

Commission 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 1 – Financial Estimate of the Electoral Commission 

Paper 1 Annex A – Financial Estimate of the Electoral Commission 

Paper 2 – Electoral Commission five-year plan 

Paper 3 – Advice from the Welsh Ministers on the Electoral Commission’s 

financial estimates and five year plan 

Paper 4 – Report from The Comptroller and Auditor General on the Electoral 

Commission’s estimate 21/22 

Paper 5 - Additional information from the Electoral Commission 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

 

4 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission's financial estimate 2021/22 

and five year plan: Consideration of evidence 

(10.30 - 11.00)   

 

5 Paper to note 

 (Pages 85 - 87)  

Paper 5 – Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 5 – Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 



Ann Jones, MS   

Chair, Llywydd’s Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

1 October 2020 

Dear Chair, 

Estimate Submission to the Senedd 

I am very pleased to be able to present, for the first time, the Electoral Commission’s 

Estimate for its work on devolved elections in Wales during the financial year 2021-22.  

As you will be aware the submission of this Estimate marks the beginning of our formal 

accountability to the Senedd, and I am grateful to staff at the Senedd Commission for their 

contributions to the development of the reporting and accounting processes which we now 

have in place, and to you, and the Llywydd, for your input in ensuring we have reached 

this significant milestone.  

Accompanying the Estimate is the Commission’s Corporate Plan which sets out our goals 

and objectives for the period including the next financial year. We are currently consulting 

with stakeholders to inform our objectives for the next five years. We expect to present 

you with this new Corporate Plan, for the period up to 2025-26, in the coming months. We 

would welcome the opportunity to discuss the detail of that plan with you at that time.  

In the year ahead the Commission stands ready to support the delivery and effective 

regulation of elections in Wales. This includes the effective implementation of any 

electoral law changes legislated for by the Senedd and enhancing information for voters 

about digital campaigning. We will also commence work on a pr
[...]
ame Elan Closs Stephens CBE,  

Electoral Commissioner - Wales  

 

Bob Posner 

Chief Executive, Electoral Commission, 

Accounting Officer  

 

 

 

 

 

The Llywydd's Committee LlC(5)-01-20 - Paper 1

Pack Page 4



 

Annual Estimate 2021-22  

Senedd Costs 
2021-22 

£000s 

Direct Costs   

 
Electoral Administration   

  
Wales 230 

  
Support 5 

  
Guidance 92 

  
Support & Improvement 80 

   
407 

 
Legal   

  
Legal 97 

  Regulation 109 

   
206 

 
Communication, policy & research   

  
Campaigns & Corp Identity 559 

  
Digital communication & learning 64 

  
External communications 34 

  
Research 63 

  
Policy 89 

   
809 

   
  

Total direct Costs          1,422 

   
  

Indirect Costs   

  
Resource 255 

  
Depreciation 73 

   
328 

   
  

Total indirect Costs 328 

   
  

Total contribution          1,750  

   
  

  

The Llywydd's Committee LlC(5)-01-20 - Paper 1

Pack Page 5



Annexe: Activity in support of the 2021 Senedd election and 2022 

local government elections 

 

Supporting voter participation  

We want to ensure that all eligible electors know how to register and cast their vote in the 

2021 Senedd election and the 2022 local government elections in Wales. This will include 

having information well in advance of the poll to enable them to make an informed choice 

about their method of voting.  

During the spring of 2021 we will run a public awareness campaign which will aim to 

increase voter registration ahead of the Senedd elections focussing on reaching under-

registered groups, those who experience additional barriers to participation and those 

people who are newly enfranchised and who will be voting for the first time. This 

campaign in 2021 will include a voter information mailing to all households in Wales 

containing information on how to register and vote. We will also continue to provide a 

public information service for all electors in Wales providing online, email, telephone and 

w
[...]
1 – 2024/25 
Presented to the House of Commons pursuant to Paragraph 15(4) of Schedule 1 of the 
Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000. 

Ordered by the House of Commons to be printed on 29 April 2020. 

HC 323 

The Llywydd's Committee LlC(5)-01-20 - Paper 2

Pack Page 19



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

          
       

   

           
         

       

   
 

        
         

   
 

  
   

         

          
  

© The Electoral Commission 2020 

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except 
where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/version/3. 

The material must be acknowledged as The Electoral Commission copyright and the 
document title specified. Where third party material has been identified, permission from 
the respective copyright holder must be sought. 

This publication is available at electoralcommission.org.uk/who-we-are-and-what-we-
do/who-we-are. 

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at: 
The Electoral Commission, 3 Bunhill Row, London, EC1Y 8YZ 
or via our website at: 
electoralcommission.org.uk/contact-us/contact-us-online 

ISBN 978-1-5286-1899-1 
CCS0420519846 04/20 

Printed on paper containing 75% recycled fibre content minimum. 

Printed in the UK by the APS Group on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery 
Office. 

The Llywydd's Committee LlC(5)-01-20 - Paper 2

Pack Page 20



 

 
 

 
   

   

   

      

    

     

   

     

     

     

 

 
  

Contents 

Foreword.............................................................................................................................4 

Introduction ........................................................................................................................6 

Our role .........................................................................................................
[...]
heduled work to 
support and enhance the democratic process such as the canvasses in Scotland and 
Wales and spend on digital literacy and voter education continues. May 2021 will now see 
more electoral events than originally scheduled and some complex combinations of polls. 
This requires significant preparatory work, and a raised campaign spend in the spring of 
2021. 

Core costs fund the activities we will undertake regardless of the electoral cycle; this 
includes registering and monitoring the funding of political parties, supporting electoral 
administration and analysing performance standards, and some elements of our research 
work. Core costs also include administrative expenditure on Commission support 
functions including accommodation, and ICT. 

Planned capital expenditure includes investment in the Commission’s online Political 
Finance and Regulation online portal, which is used by our stakeholders to maintain their 
organisational details and report their financial returns to the Commission. There are also 
investments to update and deliver digital tools across the Commission in order to 
implement more flexible working practices. The Commission leases its properties; from 
2021/22 we will be adopting International Financial Reporting Standard 16 (IFRS16), in 
line with Treasury rules. From that year, we are required to show the full value of a new 
lease in capital budgets when the lease begins. This means the budgets shown from 
2021/22 are not directly comparable with the budgets for 2019/20 or 2020/21. 

The Llywydd's Committee LlC(5)-01-20 - Paper 2

Pack Page 42



In addition to the Commission’s operational costs, we are also responsible for 
administering policy development grants to eligible political parties, in line with the Political 
Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000 (PPERA). This provides for £2 million of 
grants to be paid to eligible political parties to assist in developing policies for inclusion in 
their manifestos. We
[...]
in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref FM -/01626/20 
 
Ann Jones MS 
Chair 
Llywydd’s Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
seneddllc@senedd.wales  
 
 
                    2 November 2020 
Dear Chair 
 
I am writing in response to your letters of 9 October to myself and the Minister for Housing 
and Local Government, about the Electoral Commission’s financial estimate for 2021-22 
relating to its work on devolved Welsh elections and its five-year plan for 2020-21 to 2024-
25.  
 
While we are yet to confirm the level of funding, which will be transferred to Wales by HM 
Treasury in relation to these costs, we anticipate it will be broadly in line with the estimate. 
Any sums not covered by the transfer would have to be found from elsewhere within the 
resources available to Wales, thereby reducing the sums available for other activities 
covered by the Annual Budget Motion. 
 
I can also confirm that the activities described by the Electoral Commission in the estimate 
and five-year plan are in line with the Welsh Government’s expectations about what will be 
required during the periods these cover. I would highlight to the committee however, that 
expenditure for the 2021 Senedd election is likely to fall within the current financial year and 
the 2021-22 financial year. 
 
My officials are working with the Electoral Commission to conclude a payment agreement, 
which will set out how the Welsh Government will pay it from the Welsh Consolidated Fund, 
according to the budget agreed by the Senedd. I will share that agreement with you in due 
course. 

 
Best wishes 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

 

The Llywydd's Committee LlC(5)-01-20 - Paper 3

Pack Page 43

mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales
mailto:seneddllc@senedd.wales


March 2020

The Electoral Commission

A Short Guide to

The Llywydd's Committee LlC(5)-01-20 - Paper 4

P
ack P

age 44

http://www.nao.org.uk


2  
[...]
=LGBCE%20short%20guide


3  A Short Guide to the Electoral Commission

Requirement for this report

Introduction

•	 The Comptroller and Auditor General is 
required under the Political Parties, Elections 
and Referendums  Act 2000 (PPERA), as 
amended by the Deregulation Act 2015, to 
produce a report to the Speaker’s Committee 
(the Committee) on the Electoral Commission’s 
(the Commission’s) production of a Corporate 
Plan, which is due when an Estimate is 
provided to the Speaker’s Committee following 
a General Election. With the introduction of 
the Fixed Term Parliament Act in 2011 this 
was anticipated to be every five years, but 
with additional elections, the Commission has 
produced a total of three plans since 2015. 

•	 In 2018, following the 2017 General Election, 
we produced a report which summarised the 
key elements of the Commission’s work. Given 
the limited time since the Election and the 
interim nature of the Commission’s Corporate 
Plan, we are following a similar methodology 
with our report to the Committee this year. 
We have also summarised in Appendix Two 
other observations from previous NAO reports 
issued since 2011. 

•	 The Speaker’s Committee, as a statutory body 
established under the PPERA, examines the 
resource estimates and the Five-Year Plans 
proposed by the Commission on behalf of 
Parliament. In this role it holds the Commission 
to account and fulfils a vital role in the 
governance of the Commission. 

•	 To support the Committee in its work, our 
report highlights the key elements of the 
Commission’s work, the main elements of its 
plan and describes how it uses its resources. 
We have, where appropriate, highlighted areas 
which we feel the Commission can further 
develop to enhance its planning and reporting 
processes, and to enhance transparency 
and accountability. The Committee may wish 
to use this report as a means of providing 
additional information to the public, in addition 
to supporting its scrutiny of th
[...]
ulation

•	 Monitoring 
and enforcement

•	 Registration 
and reporting

Director of 
Communications, 
Policy and Research

•	 Digital 
communications 
and learning

•	 Campaigns and 
corporate identity

•	 Research

•	 External 
communication

•	 Policy

Remuneration & 
HR Committee

Audit Committee

UK Parliament
Accounting officer

Chief executive (includes Legal)

Commission Board

Speaker’s Committee

•	 Sir John Holmes (Chair)

•	 Dame Sue Bruce

•	 Anna Carragher 

•	 Sarah Chambers

•	 Alasdair Morgan

•	 Professor Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE

•	 Rob Vincent CBE

•	 Lord Gilbert of Panteg

•	 Joan Walley

•	 Alastair Ross

Effective governance is important in providing transparent and accountable management and oversight of 
any entity. Given the Commission’s role, it is particularly essential in demonstrating accountable and objective 
decision‑making. The Commission has a mature and well-established governance structure.

The Llywydd's Committee LlC(5)-01-20 - Paper 4

P
ack P

age 52



10  A Short Guide to the Electoral Commission

Accountability to Parliament: the essentials of accountability

1. A clear expression of spending commitments and objectives

Each financial year the Commission is required to submit to the 
Speaker’s Committee an Estimate of its income and expenditure. 
After its examination, the Speaker’s Committee lay the Estimate 
before the House of Commons. 

This is part of Parliament’s supply procedure through which the 
Commission’s resource requirements are approved. The Commission reports on 
outturn against the Estimate in the Annual Report and Accounts, which is audited 
by the Comptroller and Auditor General.

The Commission conducted a strategic review in 2016-17 with the aim of “being 
a world class public sector organisation – innovative, delivering great value and 
getting right what matters most to voters and legislators”. This resulted in stated 
goals against the Commission’s three core areas of activity: delivery of elec
[...]


We will continue to do whatever we can to ensure the scrutiny of Covid-related 
regulations is conducted in a timely manner. However, we do not believe that our 
scrutiny function should be compromised in any circumstances.    

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of all committees. 

Yours sincerely   

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

The Llywydd's Committee LlC(5)-01-20 - Paper 5

Pack Page 87


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission's financial estimate 2021/22 and five-year plan
	Funding arrangements
	Directly attributable costs: Supporting the delivery of devolved Welsh elections and the electoral reform agenda in Wales
	Indirect costs: Supporting the Commissions wider activity
	Impact of Covid-19

	Annexe: Activity in support of the 2021 Senedd election and 2022 local government elections
	Supporting voter participation
	Supporting the delivery of the election
	Work with candidates and agents, parties and campaigners
	Electoral Integrity
	Reporting on elections
	Electoral Observers

	Paper 1 Annex A – Financial Estimate of the Electoral Commission
	Paper 2 – Electoral Commission five-year plan
	Contents
	Foreword 
	Introduction 
	Our role 
	Our vision and goals 
	Our goals and priorities 
	1. The continued delivery of free and fair elections 
	2. An increasingly trusted and transparent system of regulation 
	3. Be an independent and respected centre of expertise 
	4. Provide value for money 
	Focus on Northern Ireland 
	Focus on Scotland 
	Focus on Wales 
	Key activities 2018-20 
	Managing our costs 
	Our governance arrangements 

	Paper 3 – Advice from the Welsh Ministers on the Electoral Commission’s financial estimates and five year plan
	Paper 4 – Report from The Comptroller and Auditor General on the Electoral Commission’s estimate 21/22

	5 Paper to note





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Llywydd’s Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Friday, 6 November 2020 

Meeting time: Times Not Specified

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6615 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Ann Jones MS (Chair) 

Suzy Davies MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE, Electoral Commission 

Bob Posner, Electoral Commission 

Kieran Rix, Electoral Commission 

Rhydian Thomas, Electoral Commission 

Committee Staff: 

Huw Gapper (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the first meeting of the Llywydd’s Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1.2 There were no apologies or declarations of interest. 

1.3 Standing Orders do not enable the Llywydd’s Committee to elect a temporary 

Chair, therefore the Committee agreed that, should the Chair experience 

technical difficulties during the meeting, Llyr Gruffydd would lead discussions in 

her absence. 

2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission's financial estimate 2021/22 and 

five-year plan  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Electoral Commission to the meeting and thanked them 

for submitting their financial estimate for the financial year 2021-22 and five-

year plan on 1 October. 

2.2 The Committee scrutinised the Electoral Commission on their financial estimate 

for 2021-22 and their five-year Corporate plan. 

2.3 The Committee noted the report from the Comptroller and Auditor General in 

accordance with paragraph 16C(2)(b) of Schedule 1 to the Political Parties, 

Elections and Referendums Act 2000.  

2.4 The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister on the estimate and plan 

as part of the consultation required under paragraph 16A(8)(b) of Schedule 1 to 

the Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000. 

 

Action: 

- The Electoral Commission agreed to provide further evidence on their rationale for 

including depreciation in the estimate. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) was agreed. 



 

 

4 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission's financial estimate 2021/22 and 

five year plan: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5 Paper to note  

5.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitutional Committee. 


